

CASE NO. 22-2812

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

---

MOREHOUSE ENTERPRISES, LLC d/b/a BRIDGE CITY ORDNANCE; ELIEZER JIMENEZ; GUN OWNERS OF AMERICA, INC.; GUN OWNERS FOUNDATION,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants*

STATE OF ARIZONA; STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA; STATE OF ALASKA; STATE OF ARKANSAS; STATE OF IDAHO; STATE OF INDIANA; STATE OF KANSAS; COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY; STATE OF LOUISIANA; STATE MISSOURI; STATE OF MONTANA; STATE OF NEBRASKA; STATE OF OKLAHOMA; STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA; STATE OF TEXAS; STATE OF UTAH; and STATE OF WYOMING,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

BUREAU OF ALCOHOL, TOBACCO, FIREARMS AND EXPLOSIVES; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE; and STEVEN M. DETTELBACH as the DIRECTOR OF ATF,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of North Dakota  
The Honorable District Court Judge Peter D. Welte  
Case No. 3:22-cv-116

---

**PRIVATE PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF**

---

Robert J. Olson (VA # 82488)  
William J. Olson, PC  
370 Maple Ave. West, Suite 4  
Vienna, VA 22180-5615  
703-356-5070 (T)  
703-356-5085 (F)  
[wjo@mindspring.com](mailto:wjo@mindspring.com)

Stephen D. Stamboulieh (MS # 102784)  
Stamboulieh Law, PLLC  
P.O. Box 428  
Olive Branch, MS 38654  
601-852-3440 (T)  
[stephen@sdslaw.us](mailto:stephen@sdslaw.us)

*Counsel for Morehouse Enterprises, LLC d/b/a Bridge City Ordnance, Eliezer Jimenez, Gun Owners of America, Inc., and Gun Owners Foundation*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   |    |
|---|----|
| I. Appellees Have Failed to Undermine Appellants’ Likelihood of Success on the Merits.....    | 1  |
| A. ATF Has No Authority to Regulate Items that Congress Deliberately Left Unregulated.....    | 1  |
| 1. A Firearm Must Have a “Frame or Receiver” .....  | 1  |
| 2. ATF Cannot Rearrange the Statutory Text.....   | 4  |
| 3. A So-Called “Weapon Parts Kit” Is Not a “Firearm” Without a “Frame or Receiver” .....      | 9  |
| B. ATF May Not Rewrite the Statutory Definition of Silencers.....                             | 11 |
| 1. ATF May Not Criminalize the Innocent Ownership of Ordinary Household Items.....            | 11 |
| 2. ATF Cannot Add Language to the Statute.....  | 13 |
| C. ATF May Not Add Language to the Statute to Require Serialization of Homemade Firearms..... | 18 |
| D. ATF May Not Provide Post Hoc Rationalization for the Final Rule’s Constitutionality.....   | 21 |
| E. ATF May Not by Regulation Adopt Its Arbitrary and Capricious Classification System.....    | 29 |
| Conclusion.....   | 30 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| <i>Antonyuk v. Hochul</i> , 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 201944 (N.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2022).....                   | 25     |
| <i>Arnold v. Brown</i> , No. 22CV41008 (Or. Cir. Ct. Dec. 16, 2022).....                                | 25     |
| <i>Ass’n of New Jersey Rifle &amp; Pistol v. Grewal</i> (No. 19-3142) (3d Cir. 2022).....               | 24     |
| <i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....  | 21, 27 |
| <i>Duncan v. Bonta</i> , 49 F.4th 1228 (9th Cir. 2022).....   | 24     |
| <i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....                                  | 9, 17  |
| <i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....  | 6      |
| <i>Koi Nation of N. Cal. v. DOI</i> , 361 F. Supp. 3d 14 (D.D.C. 2019).....                             | 27, 28 |
| <i>Nat’l Fuel Gas Supply Corp. v. FERC</i> , 899 F.2d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 1990).                            | 28     |
| <i>NLRB v. Food Store Emps. Union, Local 347</i> , 417 U.S. 1 (1974).....                               | 28     |
| <i>N.Y. State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022)....                        | passim |
| <i>Ojo v. Garland</i> , 25 F.4th 152 (2d Cir. 2022).....  | 22     |
| <i>Panama Refin. Co. v. Ryan</i> , 293 U.S. 388 (1935).....   | 2      |
| <i>Panhandle Coop. Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 771 F.2d 1149 (8th Cir. 1985).....                                | 22     |
| <i>Rigby v. Jennings</i> , No. 21-1523 (MN), 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 172375 (D. Del. Sept. 23, 2022)..... | 27     |
| <i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....  | 5      |
| <i>Saulsberry v. St. Mary’s Univ.</i> , 318 F.3d 862 (8th Cir. 2003).....                               | 25     |

|   |      |
|---|------|
| <i>Shinseki v. Sanders</i> , 556 U.S. 396 (2009).....   | 23   |
| <i>Small Refiner Lead Phase-Down Task Force v. EPA</i> , 705 F.2d 506 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....                     | 23   |
| <i>United States v. Annis</i> , 446 F.3d 852 (8th Cir. 2006).....   | 10   |
| <i>United States v. Nunez-Hernandez</i> , 43 F.4th 857 (8th Cir. 2022).....                                     | 27   |
| <i>Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....  | 16   |
| <i>Young v. Hawaii</i> , 45 F.4th 1087 (9th Cir. 2022).....   | 24   |
| <i>VanDerStok v. Garland</i> , No. 4:22-cv-00691-O, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 159459 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 2, 2022)..... | 1, 5 |
| <i>Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....                 | 7, 8 |
| <i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Costle</i> , 590 F.2d 1011 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....   | 23   |

**STATUTES**

|                             |                       |
|-----------------------------|-----------------------|
| 5 U.S.C. § 706.....         | 22                    |
| 18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(3).....  | passim                |
| 18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(9).....  | 15                    |
| 18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(10)..... | 15                    |
| 18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(25)..... | 11, 15                |
| 18 U.S.C. § 922.....        | 8                     |
| 18 U.S.C. § 923(i).....     | 3, 13, 14, 15, 16, 19 |

26 U.S.C. § 5801.....16  
26 U.S.C. § 5802.....16  
26 U.S.C. § 5842(a).....15

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

ANTONIN SCALIA & BRYAN A. GARNER, *READING LAW* (2012).....2, 12, 21

**REGULATIONS**

87 Fed. Reg. 24652 (“Final Rule”).....26, 30
